

No. 13-1934

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

RED RIVER FREETHINKERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF FARGO,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA, CIV. NO. 3:08-cv-00032-RRE
HON. RALPH R. ERICKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. In Holding That Freethinkers Has Standing, *Freethinkers I Did*
Not Resolve Any Merits Issues4

II. Neither The City’s Continued Display of the Ten
Commandments Nor the City’s Post-*Twombly* Action Violates
the First Amendment6

Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2, 4
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	7
<i>Catholic Social Services v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	6-7
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	1
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	2, 6
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3-6, 9
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	1

<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	6
<i>Twombly v. City of Fargo</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 983 (D.N.D. 2005)	2, 6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1, 2, 4, 7-8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	8

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1	8-9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d)	5
